direction to the value of the underlying receivable or liability if the relevant foreign exchange rate changes.

Cash flow hedging for currency derivatives
In 2016, OMV did not enter into any centrally managed foreign currency hedges. The same holds true for
2015.

Translation risk is also monitored on an ongoing basis at Group level, and the risk position is evaluated.
Translation risk arises on the consolidation of subsidiaries with functional currencies different from EUR.
The largest exposures result from changes in RON, USD, TRY and NOK denominated assets against the
EUR.

For these financial instruments, sensitivity analysis is performed for changes in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity of the principal currency exposures is as follows: As of December 31, 2016, the main exposures
were to the EUR-RON and EUR-NOK as well as the EUR-TRY and EUR-USD exchange rates. On Group level,
the EUR-RON sensitivity not only includes the RON net exposure versus the EUR but also the net RON
exposure versus the USD, since the USD-RON exposure can be split into a EUR-RON and EUR-USD
exposure. The same is true for the EUR-TRY and EUR-NOK exposure.

Sensitivity analysis for financial instruments affecting profit from ordinary activities before taxes 1
EUR mn

  2016 2015

10% appreciation

of the EUR
10% depreciation

of the EUR
10% appreciation

of the EUR
10% depreciation

of the EUR

EUR-RON 14 (14) 7 (7)
EUR-TRY (5) 5 (27) 27
EUR-USD 2 (2) (37) 37
EUR-NOK 14 (14) 1 (1)

1 Refers only to financial instruments and is not the same as the Group’s overall foreign exchange rate sensitivity in terms of EBIT

Interest rate management
To facilitate management of interest rate risk, OMV’s liabilities are analyzed in terms of fixed and floating
rate borrowings, currencies and maturities. Appropriate ratios for the various categories are established,
and where necessary, derivative instruments are used to hedge fluctuations outside predetermined ranges.

OMV ANNUAL REPORT 2016  /  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

193

Interest rate swaps are generally used to convert fixed rate debt into floating rate debt, and vice versa. As of